

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/3/2024 3:14 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Washington State Supreme Court No. 102695-1  
(Court of Appeals, Division I No. 84946-8-I)  
(King County No. 22-2-02681-2)

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KYLE LAGOW,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP, a Washington  
limited liability partnership,  
Defendant-Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO MOTIONS FOR  
EXTENSION OF TIME AND ANSWER TO UNTIMELY  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

CORR CRONIN LLP

Steven W. Fogg, WSBA No. 23528  
Kelly H. Sheridan, WSBA No. 44746  
Mark Rutherford, WSBA No. 57519  
1015 Second Avenue, 10th Floor  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Tel: (206) 625-8600  
Fax: (206) 625-0900  
sfogg@corrchronin.com  
ksheridan@corrchronin.com  
mrutherford@corrchronin.com  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. The Court Should Deny Mr. Lagow’s  
    Motion for Extension and Decline to  
    Consider his Petition for Review..... 10

    B. Mr. Lagow Fails to Identify Any Provision  
    of RAP 13.4 Warranting Review of Division  
    One’s Unpublished Decision. .... 13

    C. The Court Should Deny Mr. Lagow’s  
    “Defendant Request for Time, Writ of  
    Certiorari, and Permission to Modify the  
    Petition for Review.” ..... 20

    D. Hagens Berman is Entitled to its Attorney  
    Fees and Costs Incurred in Response to Mr.  
    Lagow’s Various Filings. .... 24

V. CONCLUSION ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Beckman ex rel. Beckman v. State, Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 687, 11 P.3d 313 (2000).....	11
<i>Christian v. Tohmeh</i> , 191 Wn. App. 709, 366 P.3d 16 (2015).....	15
<i>Clark Cnty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Wilkinson</i> , 139 Wn.2d 840, 991 P.2d 1161 (2000).....	21
<i>Cook v. Brateng</i> , 158. Wn. App. 777, 262 P.3d 1228 (2010).....	19
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	19, 21
<i>Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	17
<i>Hahn v. Boeing Co.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 28, 621 P.2d 1263 (1980).....	22
<i>Hart v. Clark County</i> , 52 Wn. App. 113, 758 P.2d 515 (1988).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993).....	16
<i>In the Matter of McIlwain</i> , 254 N.J. 432, 297 A.3d 380 (Mem) (2023) .....	23
<i>Matter of Marriage of Orate</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 807, 455 P.3d 1158 (2020).....	13
<i>Peters v. Simmons</i> , 87 Wn.2d 400, 552 P.2d 1053 (1976).....	17
<i>Reichelt v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 763, 764 P.2d 653 (1988).....	11
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	15
<i>Seattle Prof'l Eng'g Emps. Ass'n v. Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 824, 991 P.2d 1126 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 54 Wn. App. 821, 776 P.2d 176 (1989).....	15
<i>State v. Marintorres</i> , 93 Wn. App. 442, 969 P.2d 501 (1999).....	14
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	18
<b>Statutes</b> RCW 4.16.080(3) .....	16

RCW 7.16.....	21
RCW 7.16.040.....	21

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(6) .....	7
CR 56(f).....	20
RAP 13.4 .....	passim
RAP 13.4(b).....	13
RAP 18.1(b).....	26
RAP 18.8 .....	10
RAP 18.8(b).....	passim
RAP 18.9(a).....	26
RAP 9.12 .....	12
